ORDINANCE BILL NO. 1 FOR 2009
ORDINANCE NO. 1209

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO RATE INCREASES FOR SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
IN THE CITY OF SWEET HOME, OREGON AND REPEALING SWEET HOME
ORDINANCE 1179

WHEREAS, 1in 1998 the City of Sweet Home entered into a
franchise agreement with Sweet Home Sanitation Services Inc. now
known as Sweet Home Sanitation Service and operated by Waste
Connection Inc.;

WHEREAS, the City of Sweet Home passed Sweet Home Ordinance
No. 1117 in 1998 known as the Solid Waste Management Ordinance;

WHEREAS, Sweet Home Ordinance No. 1117 requires in Subsection
6.1 that changes in rates shall be made only by an Ordinance
amending Exhibit A therein;

WHEREAS, the City of Sweet Home passed Sweet Home COrdinance
No. 1179 in 2006 amending Exhibit A of Sweet Home Ordinance No.
1117; and

WHEREAS, the franchisee desires to have a rate increase.

The City of Sweet Home does ordain as follows:

Exhibit A of Sweet Home Ordinance No. 1117 referenced 1in
Subsection 6.1 thereof is amended to read as set forth in the
attached Exhibit A hereto and by this reference hereby incorporated

therein.

Sweet Home Ordinance No. 1179 passed in 2006 1is hereby
repealed.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor this  gth day

of June , 2009,
(;E;qu AﬁfﬁZﬁ;ﬁ, LA%/”&HJ

« Mayor

ATTEST:
(.
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Exhibit A

Part 1

City of Sweet Home

Proposed Rate Table

90 gallon cart $28.46

35 gallon cart $20.70

1 Yard Container

Rental $47.00

Once per Month $67.79

Every Other Week $79.38

Weekly $101.84
2X per Week $183.45
Extra Dump $28.20

1.5 Yard Container

Rental $47.00

Once per Month $63.24

Every Other Week $90.20

Weekly $131.03
2X per Week $225.63
Extra Dump $33.43

2 Yard Container

Rental $47.00

Once per Month $79.38

Every Other Week $101.90
Weekly - $161.51
2X per Week $290.68
Extra Dump $37.67

3 Yard Container

Rental $47.00

Once per Month $86.68

Every Other Week $155.25
Weekly $232.72
2X per Week $417.88

Extra Dump $41.71




4 Yard Container
Rental

Once per Month
Every Other Week
Weekly

2X per Week
Extra Dump

Temporary 4 Yard Container

3 Days

Extra Dump

Demmurrage per Day After 3 Days
3 Tab Roofing (3 days)

Extra Dump

Cans and Carts

1-20 gallon weekly
1-32 gallon weekly
1-35 gallon weekly
1-90 gallon weekly

Other Services
Yard Debris Only
Recycling Only
Recall Fee
Access Fee

Drop Box Service

20 Yard Box/per Haul
30 Yard Box/per Haul
48 Yard Box/per Haul

Tonnage

Delivery

Demmurrage — after 3 days
Monthly Rental

$47.00
$101.90
$161.51
$271.17
$487.85
$67.79

$85.65
$67.79
$3.00
$127.31
$100.40

$10.25
$20.70
$20.70
$25.56

$4.66
$4.66
$8.28
$5.43

$140.00
$160.00
$180.00

$59.50
$10.35
$10.35
$103.50



Exhibit A

Part 2

Sweet Home Sanitation Transfer Station

Proposed Rate Table

Solid Waste

0-500 lbs Minimum Charge $18.00

Solid Waste

500 lbs or Greater $59.50/Ton

32 Gallon Can $5.00/Can

Yard Waste

Clean $35.00/Ton

S et == & =

Clean $30.00/Ton

Refrigerators $22.00

Washers and Dryers No Charge

Scrép Metal

Clean No Charge

Electronic Scrap

Computers, Key Boards

Mouse, No charge

Monitors and Copy Machines No charge

Recycling for the following products

Glass, Tin, Waste Paper, Cardboard, Plastic Bottles

and Tubs, Battries, Propane Bottles No Charge

Used Motor Oil -

One Gallon Buckets or Smaller No Charge

Used Motor Oil -

Five Gallon Buckets or Larger No Charge

Car Tires — Off Rim $5.00
On Rim $6.00

Commercial Truck Tires

$10.00 & up



