#### ORDINANCE BILL NO. <u>1</u> FOR 2009

#### ORDINANCE NO. 1209

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO RATE INCREASES FOR SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT IN THE CITY OF SWEET HOME, OREGON AND REPEALING SWEET HOME ORDINANCE 1179

WHEREAS, in 1998 the City of Sweet Home entered into a franchise agreement with Sweet Home Sanitation Services Inc. now known as Sweet Home Sanitation Service and operated by Waste Connection Inc.;

WHEREAS, the City of Sweet Home passed Sweet Home Ordinance No. 1117 in 1998 known as the Solid Waste Management Ordinance;

WHEREAS, Sweet Home Ordinance No. 1117 requires in Subsection 6.1 that changes in rates shall be made only by an Ordinance amending Exhibit A therein;

WHEREAS, the City of Sweet Home passed Sweet Home Ordinance No. 1179 in 2006 amending Exhibit A of Sweet Home Ordinance No. 1117; and

WHEREAS, the franchisee desires to have a rate increase.

The City of Sweet Home does ordain as follows:

Exhibit A of Sweet Home Ordinance No. 1117 referenced in Subsection 6.1 thereof is amended to read as set forth in the attached Exhibit A hereto and by this reference hereby incorporated therein.

Sweet Home Ordinance No. 1179 passed in 2006 is hereby repealed.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 9th day of June, 2009.

ATTEST:

City Manager - Ex Officio City Recorder

#### Exhibit A

Part 1

## **City of Sweet Home**

## **Proposed Rate Table**

90 gallon cart 35 gallon cart	\$28.46 \$20.70
1 Yard Container	Ψ25.70
Rental	\$47.00
Once per Month	\$67.79
Every Other Week	\$79.38
Weekly	\$101.84
2X per Week	\$183.45
Extra Dump	\$28.20
1.5 Yard Container	^
Rental	\$47.00
Once per Month	\$63.24
Every Other Week	\$90.20
Weekly	\$131.03
2X per Week	\$225.63
Extra Dump	\$33.43
2 Yard Container	
Rental	\$47.00
Once per Month	\$79.38
Every Other Week	\$101.90
Weekly	\$161.51
2X per Week	\$290.68
Extra Dump	\$37.67
3 Yard Container	
Rental	\$47.00
Once per Month	\$86.68
Every Other Week	\$155.25
Weekly	\$232.72
2X per Week	\$417.88
Extra Dump	\$41.71

4 Yard Container Rental Once per Month Every Other Week Weekly 2X per Week Extra Dump	\$47.00 \$101.90 \$161.51 \$271.17 \$487.85 \$67.79
Temporary 4 Yard Container 3 Days Extra Dump Demmurrage per Day After 3 Days 3 Tab Roofing (3 days) Extra Dump	\$85.65 \$67.79 \$3.00 \$127.31 \$100.40
Cans and Carts 1-20 gallon weekly 1-32 gallon weekly 1-35 gallon weekly 1-90 gallon weekly	\$10.25 \$20.70 \$20.70 \$25.56
Other Services Yard Debris Only Recycling Only Recall Fee Access Fee	\$4.66 \$4.66 \$8.28 \$5.43
Drop Box Service 20 Yard Box/per Haul 30 Yard Box/per Haul 48 Yard Box/per Haul	\$140.00 \$160.00 \$180.00
Tonnage Delivery Demmurrage – after 3 days Monthly Rental	\$59.50 \$10.35 \$10.35 \$103.50

.

## Exhibit A

Part 2

# **Sweet Home Sanitation Transfer Station Proposed Rate Table**

Solid Waste 0-500 lbs Minimum Charge	\$18.00
Solid Waste 500 lbs or Greater	\$59.50/Ton
32 Gallon Can	\$5.00/Can
Yard Waste Clean	\$35.00/Ton
Wood Waste Clean	\$30.00/Ton
Refrigerators	\$22.00
Washers and Dryers	No Charge
Scrap Metal Clean	No Charge
Electronic Scrap Computers, Key Boards Mouse,	No charge
Monitors and Copy Machines	No charge
Recycling for the following products Glass, Tin, Waste Paper, Cardboard, Plastic Bottles and Tubs, Battries, Propane Bottles	No Charge
Used Motor Oil One Gallon Buckets or Smaller	No Charge
Used Motor Oil Five Gallon Buckets or Larger	No Charge
Car Tires – Off Rim On Rim	\$5.00 \$6.00
Commercial Truck Tires	\$10.00 & up